PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
City and County of San Francisco

RESOLUTION NO. 15-0112

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors established a Community Choice
Aggregation (CCA) program in 2004 (Ordinance 86-04) and has umplemented the program
through the work of the SFPUC in consultation with the San Francisco Local Agency Formation
Commission {(Ordinances 146-07, 147-07, and 232-09); and

WHEREAS, The complementary objectives of CCA are to reduce greenhouse gas
emissions, and to provide the City’s energy consumers with renewable electricity supplies all the
while meeting or beating rates charged for comparable Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s
(PG&E) products, including, if approved after environmental review, the build-out of local
energy resources such as energy efficiency and renewable power projects; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC intends that CCA pursue several complementary goals,
including affordable and competitive electricity rates, a diverse resource portfolio that is
comprised of renewable resources, and high quality customer service; and,

WHEREAS, On May 4, 2015 the Environmental Review Officer determined that this
action is statutorily exempt from CEQA under the Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(8)
and CEQA Guidelines Section 15273 (Rates, Tolls, Fares, and Charges) related to the
establishment, modification, structuring, restructuring, or approval of rates, tolls, fares, or other
charges. This action constitutes the Approval Action for the program for the purposes of CEQA,
pursuant to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC intends that CCA retail rates be adequate to support CCA’s
operations, future projects, and a financially independent program, taking into consideration
CCA’s goals; and

WHEREAS, Phase One of the CCA program will follow the state-mandated opt-out
process, enrolling sufficient customers to meet the contracted volume of electricity not to exceed
an average of approximately 30 MW, and, subject to electricity volume limits, any customer
within San Francisco will be eligible to participate during Phase One; and

WHEREAS, Not-to-exceed CCA rates inttially will be set at the PG&E rates for
comparable products, based on PG&E’s March 1, 2015 rates, less pass-through customer charges
including its Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA) and the Franchise Fee Surcharge
(FFS), and adjusted periodically to the extent necessary to reflect changes to PG&E’s rates for
comparable products, less pass-through customer charges including the PCIA and FFS (“not to
exceed rates™); and

WHEREAS, PG&E's rates are authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission
(CPUC); and

WHEREAS, The CPUC permits PG&E to levy the PCIA on the bills of customers who
switch to the CCA, as the PCIA is a charge intended to recover PG&E's generation costs
acquired prior to a customer's switch from its generation service; and




MR RS

WHEREAS, The FFS is a surcharge imposed by PG&E on its customers to recover
franchise fees charged by cities and counties; and

WHEREAS, The General Manager requests authority to adjust the mitial CCA rates to
reflect changes in applicable PG&E rates and pass-through customer charges including PCIA
and FFS authorized by the State of California Public Utilities Commission according to Exhibit
1: Schedule of Community Choice Aggregation Electric Rates and Charges; and

WHEREAS, The rates for CCA will depend in part on the resource mix of power
purchases, the level of reserves to be collected for supporting build-out of local remewable
energy resources, administrative and financing costs, prices for electricity resources purchased
by CCA independently or through third parties, and the participation of San Francisco residents
and businesses; and

WHEREAS, CCA tariffs may include a feed-in tariff for purchasing local power
resources. The prices for the feed-in taniff will be set according to market prices or at levels
required to induce investments in local power resources; and

WHEREAS, Proposed initial CCA rates and charges are at a not-to-exceed PG&E level
and the methodology for adjusting the initial rates periodically, establishes a ceiling for CCA
rates. Final rates and charges may be lower and will be based on program cost of service; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Charter Section 16.112, a Notice of hearing on the proposal to
adopt a schedule of rates was published in the official newspaper on April 13 — 17, 2015, and
posted on the SFPUC website and at the San Francisco Public Library, as required, for a public
hearing on May 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Charter section 8B.125 requires the Commission to set rates and charges,
subject to rejection by the Board of Supervisors, within 30 days of submission; now, therefore be
it

RESOLVED, This Commission hereby sets the initial not-to-exceed rates and charges as
presented in Exhibit 1: Schedule of Community Choice Aggregation Electric Rates and
Charges; and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED, The General Manager is directed to adjust the initial rates to
not exceed PG&E rates, fess the pass-through customer charges, including PCIA and FFS, in line
with changes in applicable PG&E rates authorized by the State of California Public Utilities
Commission according to Exhibit 1: Schedule of Community Choice Aggregation Electric Rates
and Charges prior to commencement of the opt-out process. If so directed by the Commission.
future periodic adjustments applying that methodology will be made to the CCA rates; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The General Manager shall prepare a proposed net energy
metering schedule for customers with eligible on-site renewable generation, such that those
customers receive monthly bill credits or cash payment for electricity produced in excess of site
requirements, trued up on an annual basis, and seek Commission approval; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The General Manager shall prepare proposed feed-in tariffs
according to market prices or at levels required to induce investments in local power resources,
enabling the CCA to purchase local power supplies at prices that reflect market values or at
prices set to induce additional supplies of local renewable resources, and seek Commission
approval; and be it




FURTHER RESOLVED, This Commission hereby finds that adoption of this resolution
will establish rates, and a methodology for future periodic adjustments, for the purpose of
meeting operating expenses, including the recovery of program reserves and allow for the Power
Enterprise to be financially stable and in compliance with its reserve policies, and that adoption
of the resolution is exempt from environmental review requirements in accordance with
California Public Resource Code Section 21080(b)(8); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, This Commission directs the General Manager to submit these
not-to-exceed initial rates and charges, including the direction to adjust the initial rates prior to
commencement of the opt-out process, and the methodology for that and any future periodic
adjustments that the Commission may authorize, to the Board of Supervisors, as required by
Charter Section 8B.125; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, Prior to authorizing the commencement of the opt-out process,
this Commission will review the expected costs of CCA service and consider authorizing the
General Manager to finalize the schedule of electric rates and charges for the initial offering to
CCA customers, which rates may be lower than the not to exceed rates established by this
Resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, Customers who opt out of the CCA program will be assessed a
termination fee as noted in Exhibit 2: CCA Termination Fee, which will be added to Schedule
M-1: Miscellaneous Charges in the current SFPUC Rates and Schedules for Electric Service.




Appltes To Customers

PG&E Generaion PCEA & Standard NTE § Premium NTE gilling
330N Appll
Tartff Ttle on Foll owing POEE se Haurs ed Rata ($) Franchlse Fee Rate {$) Rate (3} Datarminat
Rate Schedules
E1, fil EM, EML ES,
Nan-flime of LJse Residantiat ESL, £5R, ESRL, £T, and |Year round All hours 009745 0.01234] 0.0851% 01651 kWh

ETL

Experfmental Residantial Time-of-Usa foar

Electric Vahicas

E-24 and £-98

Sumirmgr Part Paak 0.17940) 00123 3.11708] 0. 13706 kwh
Off Paak 0.07512 0.01234/ Q.00278) 003278 kwh
Winter Fart Peak 0.10450 001234 009216 0.416] Kuvh

kWh

small Ganeral Service

A1B

0.145381

Peak .01 0.13438 0.15438; kwh
Summer Part Peak 013604, 001100 0.12505 0. 14505, kwh

OFf Pagk 0.10765, 0.01100 0.09665 011665 ¥Wh

Fart Peak 0.0885], 0.01100] 007751 0.09751; kwh
Winter

o Peak

Direct-Cumment General Sarvica

AH hours

All

Peak 0.1301 0.01121 0.11971 0.12889 kwh

Summer Part Peak 012286 0.01131 0.11167] 013085 kwh

Medlum Gereral Demand Ot Peak 0.09751 0.01121 0.08722) 0.1064 kwh
Time of Use . Sacondary Voltage Winter Part Peak {1.05856/ .01121 0.04817 0. 10735 kiwh
Oif Peak 0.0776| 0.01171 0.06721, 0.0863% ki

Summer Max Demand 434 1] 434 4.34] kw

Peak 0.11972 0.01121 0.10933) 0. 12851 kwh

Summer Part Peak 0.11798 0.01121 0.10359) 0.12277] kWi

Medium Ganeral Demand A-l0B Off Peak 0.09202 0.01121 0.08163 0. 10081 kwh
Time of Use - Primary Voltage Wintar Part Peak 003995 0.01121 0.07960 (.0GA7E: kWh
Off Paak 0.07281 0.01121 0.06242 0.0816! kiWh

Surnmer Wax Demand 4.11 ) 411 41t kw

Peak 0.11513) 0.01121 0.10475) 0.12397] kwh

Summer Part Peak 0. 10995 0.013121 G.09956 10.11474; kwh

Medfum Ganeral Demand Off Peak 0.007 0.01121 007971 0.0585S: kWh
Time of Uisa - Transemsslen \Winter Part Paak 0.08429 0.01121 0.07395) 0.09308: kwh
Off Peak 0.06853] 6.01521 3.05314/ 0.07732 kivh

Summer 2ax Demand 4.56] a 4.56 4.56: kw




EXHIBIT 1: Schedule of Community Cholce Aggregation Electric Rates and Charges

ies To Custormen
Yacf Title A:lFullcmln; PGRE Se Hours Applied PGLE Genaratlon PLIA & Stangard NTE | Premivm NTE Bifling
Fi Fi
Rata Schedulss Rate {3) rinchise Fee | Rate (5] Rate ($) | Determinant

Faak 0.14556) 0.00841 0.13615, 0.15615] kWh

Part Peak 0.09216 0.00541 008275, 0.10275 kwh

Medium General Demand Summer Off Peak 005720 (.00541 0.04779) 0.06779) kwWh
Peak Demand 13.55 0.00] 13.55] 13.55 kA

Time cf Usa - Secondary

Part Peak Damard 154 0.001 294 193 kW

\winter Part Peak 0.08508] 0.00841 0.07567, 0.09567] kwh

Off Peak 0.06120/ 1.00%1 005179 0.07179] kWh

Peak 0.13275 0.00941 0.12334 (.14334 kwh

Part Peak 008633 0.00841 Q.07632 0.09652 kwh

Madium Ge neral Damand Summear Off Peak (0.05870) 0.00941 (104929 (06329 kb
E-13 Peak Demand 14.06 0.004 14.06 14.06 kW

Thme of Use - Primary

Part Paak Demand 2.72 Q.00 272 272 kW

Winter Part Peak 0.08110 0.00841 007163 0.05168 kwh

Off Paak Q.0620) 000941 (LO5260, 0.07260 *KWh

Peak 0.07547 0.00941] 006600, 0.08606 kwh

Part Peak 0.07083 0.0084] 0.06142] 0.02142 kwh

Medium General Demand Summer Off Peak 0.05461] 0.0054]/ 0.04520 10.065 24 kwh

) Peak Demand 17.03 0.00] 17.03 17.03 kW

Time of Use - Trensmission

Part Peak Camand 3,73 0.00) 3.75) .78 W

\Winter Part Peak 0.06918) 0.00943 0.05977) 0.07977) Kwh

Off Paak 0.05632 0.00941) 0.04691 0.06591) k'Wh

Customer-Owned Street and Highway Lighting
Custemer-Ohwned Street and Highway Lighting

Electrulinr Mater Rata

Outdoor Arma Lighting Servires

£9-2, 153, OL-1

Yaar round

All hours

0.08711

0.0018]

{.08531.

210531

kwh

TrfeCionttol Satuios

Agnculturai Power

Susnmer Al hours .01065 .0359 0.11435
AG1A Connectad Load 148 - 148 148 kW
i All hours 0.08473 0.0104a5 0.07308| 0.02408] kwh
Conmectad boad - - - - ke
Adl hours D0.10654 0.01065, C.09589) 0.11589) kwh
Sumpmer tviax Demand 2.22 &H 2.22 2.2 W
AG-18 Primary Voltage Disc. 0.78 i 0.78 0.78 kW
\Winter Al hours 0.08305/ 0.01065 0.0724 0.0824 Kwh




EXHIRIT 1: Schadule of Community Cholee Aggregation Electric Rates and Chargas

Applies Ty Custarnars
PG&E Genaration PCIA & Standard NTE | Premium NTE Bling
Tenitf Ticte °"R;°:'°S:1':::'“ seasan Hours Appied Rata($] | FramchiseFee | fte () RatelS) | Determinant
Peak 015475 0.01065 0.14510 0.16410 kWwh
summer Part Peak - 0,018 {0.01065} {0.01065) kwWh
AGEA AGSD OHf Pwak 0.07651 0.01065 (.06586 0.08585 EWh
Connacted Logd 3.89 - 389 3.82 3%
Winter Part Paak (103013 0.01065 006248 0.08348 kwh
OHf Peak (.06934 001065 0.05763 LOT7ES Iwh
Poak 015064 0. 010H5 0.14004 0.16004 Wh
Qff Peak 0.05066 0.01065 0.04001 0.06001 kwh
bdan Damand 4.70 - 4.70 A7 kiy
Summr bax Peak Bamand 5.7% - 575 5.75 kW
AG58, AGSE Primary Voitage Disc. 1.43 - 143 L43 kw
{pes Max Bemand)
Frans. Volt, Disc. 261 - 261 28 kw
Max Peak Demand
. - Part Peak Q071531 0.01065 0.06086 0.08086 kisvh
Large Time-of-Use Agricultural Powar Winter O Poak P 01065 03139 D.E 159 o
Peak 0.12392 0.01065 0.11327 013377 Wih
Part Paak 0.07158 0.01065 0.06050 0. 03080 kwh
Off Prak 0.05206 0.01065 0.04141 0.66141 $wh
Max Peak Demand 10.61 - 1061 10.61 KW
bAax Part Peak Cemand 2.00 - 200 2.00 kW
Summer Primary Voltage Oisc. 217 - 117 117 w
[i41 tlax Damand]
AR ASEE Trans. Voit. Gisc. 414 - a4 ERT] KW
fiax Peak Demand
Trans. volt. Dlsc,
Wax Part-Paak 007 - Q.02 .02 kw
Demand
Part Peak 0.05790 0.01065 (04725 0.06725 kivh
Off Peak

EXHIBIT 2:
CCA Termination Fees

Initial Implementation (4 notices; within 60 days of
o Fee
service start)
Residential 30
Non-Residentia} 50
Once Operational (after 60 days of service start)
Residential $3
Non-Residential $25

! hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at
its meeting of May 12, 2015.

7 J f
/ u‘.;i__uj /1 A fﬂ(;!

AU

{
A
o

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission




